

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

GERALD COSTANZO, BRYAN DAGGETT, JOHN DUMBLETON, PHILIP SCHNEIDER, CLARA SCHNEIDER, MARGARET BINNS, MOHAN ADKARNI, GREGORY A. WANDER, RONALD BUCHANAN, STACEY MCCONNELL, GARY S. MILLER, JEFFREY P. FUSSNER, WILLIAM T. COLLINS, REX LUZADER, ELIZABETH SCHWEPPE, GERRILEA ADAMS, RICHARD J. CHOWN, PATRICIA C. CHOWN, GARY GOSNELL, MARY MAGNER, MICHAEL C. BRIGATI, ROBERT RICHARDSON, MARYANN DUMBLETON, and COROLLA CIVIC ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CURRITUCK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA; THE CURRITUCK COUNTY TOURISM DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY; THE CURRITUCK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; and DANIEL F. SCANLON II, CURRITUCK COUNTY MANAGER and BUDGET OFFICER, both in his official capacity and in his individual capacity,

Defendants.

From Currituck County

\*\*\*\*\*

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....4

I. Corolla’s tourism industry disproportionately benefits the County.....4

II. The General Assembly both authorizes the County to collect an occupancy tax and limits how the County can spend it .....6

III. The County disregards the General Assembly’s directions .....9

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 11

I. A Straightforward Statutory Interpretation Decision with Minimal Outside Impact Is Not Significant to this State’s Jurisprudence ..... 11

A. The Court of Appeals’ textual interpretation will not affect any counties besides Currituck..... 11

B. The Court of Appeals’ decision simply applied long standing precedent on legislative discretion..... 17

II. The County Fails to Show Significant Public Interest in this Case ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Appeal of Martin*,  
286 N.C. 66, 209 S.E.2d 766 (1974)..... 11

*Bowers v. City of High Point*,  
339 N.C. 413, 451 S.E.2d 284 (1994)..... 12

*Childers v. Parker’s, Inc.*,  
274 N.C. 256, 162 S.E.2d 481 (1968)..... 12

*Costanzo v. Currituck County*,  
No. COA22-699, 2024 WL 1171799  
(N.C. Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2024)..... 12, 13, 18

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 15

*In re Exec. Off. Park of Durham Ass’n, Inc.*,  
382 N.C. 360, 879 S.E.2d 169 (2022)..... 16

*Lanvale Properties, LLC v. County of Cabarrus*,  
366 N.C. 142, 731 S.E.2d 800 (2012)..... 17, 18

*Quality Built Homes Inc. v. Town of Carthage*,  
369 N.C. 15, 789 S.E.2d 454 (2016)..... 17, 18

*State v. Joyner*,  
286 N.C. 366, 211 S.E.2d 320 (1975)..... 17

*State v. T.D.R.*,  
347 N.C. 489, 495 S.E.2d 700 (1998)..... 19

*Stephenson v. Bartlett*,  
355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)..... 21

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
250 N.C. App. 280, 791 S.E.2d 906 (2016)..... 12

*White v. White*,  
312 N.C. 770, 324 S.E.2d 829 (1985)..... 19

**Statutes:**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-113.82 ..... 5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-149 ..... 5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-151 ..... 5

**Other Authorities:**

27 Strong’s N.C. Index 4th *Statutes* § 25, Westlaw  
(database updated Feb. 2024) ..... 15

Act of August 6, 1997, ch. 364 §§ 8-9, 12,  
1997 N.C. Sess. Laws 933, 935, 938..... 14

Act of July 1, 2022, ch. 40, § 3.1(a),  
2022 N.C. Sess. Laws 191..... 15

Act of July 13, 2004, ch. 95,  
2004 N.C. Sess. Laws at 115-17 .....*passim*

Act of June 17, 2011, ch. 170 § 1,  
2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 661..... 14

Act of June 25, 1987, ch. 472 § 1,  
1987 N.C. Sess. Laws 643-44 ..... 16

Act of May 18, 1987, ch. 209,  
1987 N.C. Sess. Laws 277-79 ..... 6

Act of May 30, 1991, ch. 177 § 1,  
1991 N.C. Sess. Laws 315..... 16

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:  
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 12, 13

Chris McLaughlin, *Occupancy Taxes and “Tourism-  
Related Expenditures”*, Coates’ Canons NC Loc.  
Gov’t L. (Apr. 4, 2024)..... 13, 14, 20

H. 1102, 2007-2008 Sess. (N.C. 2007)..... 8

Joseph P. Haller, *History of the Bar Journal  
1936-1966*, Nev. Law., Jan. 11, 2003 ..... 20

Magellan Strategy Group, *Profile of North Carolina  
Occupancy Taxes and Their Allocation* (2018) ..... 15, 21
